

Authority: Government Management Committee Item GM13.12, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on July 12, 13, 14 and 15, 2016 and Government Management Committee Item GM18.6, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on March 28 and 29, 2017

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 796-2017

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 150, Municipal Law Enforcement Officers, to remove references to parking infraction notice, certificate of parking infraction and Part II of the Provincial Offences Act and replace with the appropriate references under the Administrative Penalty System for Parking Violations and associated amendments.

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

1. Chapter 150, Municipal Law Enforcement Officers, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by:
 - A. Inserting in Section 150-1 in alphabetical order a new definition for "Administrative Penalty", "Designated By-law Provisions", "Enforcement Officer", "Penalty Notice" and "Vehicle Owner" as follows:

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY - as defined in Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of.

DESIGNATED BY-LAW PROVISIONS - as defined in Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of.

ENFORCEMENT OFFICER - for the purposes of enforcing designated by-law provisions, an enforcement officer as defined in Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of.

PENALTY NOTICE - as defined in Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of.

VEHICLE OWNER - as defined in Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of.
 - B. Amending Subsection A in the definition of "Waiting Period" in Section 150-1 by deleting the phrase: "parking infraction notice in accordance with Part II of the Provincial Offences Act" and replacing it with the phrase: "penalty notice in accordance with Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of".
 - C. Amending the definition of "Warning Notice" in Section 150-1 by deleting the phrase: "parking infraction notice" and replacing it with the phrase "penalty notice".
 - D. Amending the heading for Section 150-3 to delete the phrase: "certificates of parking infraction and parking infraction notices" and replace it with the phrase: "penalty notices".

- E. Amending Subsection 150-3A by deleting the phrase: "Issuing certificates of parking infraction and parking infraction notices under Part II of the Provincial Offences Act" and replacing it with the phrase: "Issuing penalty notices under Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of".
- F. Amending the heading for Section 150-5 to delete the phrase: "certificates of parking infraction and parking infraction notices" and replace it with the phrase: "penalty notices".
- G. Amending Subsection 150-5A by deleting the phrase: "issuing certificates of parking infraction and parking infraction notices under Part II of the Provincial Offences Act" and replacing it with the phrase: "issuing penalty notices under Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of".
- H. Amending Subsection 150-5B(8)(a) by deleting the phrase: "certificate of parking infraction and parking infraction notice issued under Part II of the Provincial Offences Act" and replacing it with: "penalty notice issued under Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of".
- I. Amending Subsection 150-5C by deleting the phrase: "parking infraction notice" and replacing it with "penalty notice".
- J. Amending the heading for Section 150-7 to delete the phrase: "certificates of parking infraction and parking infraction notices" and replace it with the phrase: "penalty notices".
- K. Amending Subsection 150-7A(1) by deleting the phrase: "Issuing certificates of parking infraction and parking infraction notices under Part II of the Provincial Offences Act" and replacing it with the phrase: "Issuing penalty notices under Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of".
- L. Amending the heading for Section 150-9 to delete the phrase: "certificates of parking infraction and parking infraction notices" and replace it with the phrase: "penalty notices".
- M. Amending Subsection 150-9A by deleting the phrase: "Issuing certificates of parking infraction and parking infraction notices under Part II of the Provincial Offences Act" and replacing it with the phrase: "Issuing penalty notices under Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of".
- N. Amending the heading for Section 150-11 to delete the phrase: "certificates of parking infraction and parking infraction notices" and replace it with the phrase: "penalty notices".
- O. Amending Subsection 150-11A by deleting the phrase: "Issuing certificates of parking infraction and parking infraction notices under Part II of the Provincial Offences Act" and replacing it with the phrase: "Issuing penalty notices under Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of".

- P. Amending the heading for Section 150-11.2 to delete the phrase: "certificates of parking infraction and parking infraction notices" and replace it with the phrase: "penalty notices".
- Q. Amending Subsection 150-11.2A by deleting the phrase: "Issuing certificates of parking infraction and parking infraction notices under Part II of the Provincial Offences Act" and replacing it with the phrase: "Issuing penalty notices under Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of".
- R. Amending the heading for Article VIII to delete the phrase: "Issuance of Certificates of Parking Infraction and Parking Infraction Notices" and replace it with the phrase: "Issuance of Penalty Notices".
- S. Deleting Subsection (3) of Subsection 150-13A and replacing it with a new Subsection (3) as follows:
- (3) A penalty notice is issued and served in accordance with Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of.
- T. Amending the heading for Section 150-13.2 and replacing it with a new heading as follows:
- § 150-13.2. Issuance of penalty notices.**
- U. Amending Section 150-13.2 by deleting the phrase: "certificates of parking infraction or parking infraction notices" and replacing it with the phrase: "penalty notices".
- V. Deleting Subsection (2) of Subsection 150-14A and replacing it with a new Subsection (2) as follows:
- (2) A penalty notice is issued and served in accordance with Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of.
- W. Deleting Subsection (3) of Subsection 150-15A and replacing it with a new Subsection (3) as follows:
- (3) A penalty notice is issued and served in accordance with Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of.
- X. Deleting Subsection (2) of Subsection 150-16A and replacing it with a new Subsection (2) as follows:
- (2) A penalty notice is issued and served in accordance with Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of.

Y. Deleting Subsection (2) of Subsection 150-16.1A and replacing it with a new Subsection (2) as follows:

(2) A penalty notice is issued and served in accordance with Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of.

2. This by-law shall come into effect on August 28, 2017.

Enacted and passed on July 7, 2017.

Frances Nunziata,
Speaker

Ulli S. Watkiss,
City Clerk

(Seal of the City)